

No. S201619

Supreme Court
OF THE
State Of California

BADRUDIN KURWA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

MARK B. KISLINGER, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Amicus Curiae Brief
Supporting Neither Party

From A Decision of the Court of Appeal (2nd Dist., Div. Five; B228078)
Affirming an Order of the Los Angeles County Superior Court (No. KC045216)
Honorable Dan Oki, Judge

CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF
APPELLATE LAWYERS
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374
Chair, Amicus Committee
Jan T. Chilton, SBN 47582
Jay-Allen Eisen, SBN 47288
Jon B. Eisenberg, SBN 88278
Dennis A. Fischer, SBN 37906
Robin B. Johansen, SBN 79084

Jan T. Chilton, SBN 47582
SEVERSON & WERSON
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3344
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439
Email: jtc@severson.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF APPELLATE LAWYERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE AFFECTED POLICIES AND INTERESTS	2
III. HOW THE POSSIBLE ANSWERS STACK UP	6
A. The Solution Endorsed By Existing Court Of Appeal Cases	6
1. Advantages To The <i>Don Jose's</i> Rule.....	6
2. Disadvantages To The <i>Don Jose's</i> Rule	7
3. Variations On The <i>Don Jose's</i> Rule	10
B. The Ninth Circuit's Rule.....	11
C. Academy Proposal No. 1	15
D. Academy Proposals Nos. 2 And 3	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Agarwal v. Johnson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 932	17
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 318 F.3d 881	12
<i>Amin v. Khazindar</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 582	17
<i>Branson v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 327	17
<i>Cheng v. Commissioner</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 878 F.2d 306	4, 12, 14
<i>Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 16 F.3d 1073	12, 14
<i>Don Jose’s Restaurant, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 115	6-11, 15, 20, 22
<i>Four Point Entertainment, Inc. v. New World Entertainment, Ltd.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 79	7
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 688	20
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127	17
<i>Hardisty v. Hinton & Alfert</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 999	16
<i>Hill v. City of Clovis</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 434	7
<i>Huey v. Teledyne</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 608 F.2d 1234.....	12
<i>James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 283 F.3d 1064	12, 13, 24
<i>Magee v. Blue Ridge Professional Bldg. Co., Inc.</i> (Mo. 1991) 821 S.W.2d 839	19
<i>Muller v. Fresno Community Hospital & Medical Center</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 887	5
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Neary v. Regents of University of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273	16
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383.....	21, 22
<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 462	5
<i>Slater v. Blackwood</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 791	17
<i>Stewart v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (Mo. App. 2011) 349 S.W.3d 381	19
<i>Tenhet v. Boswell</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 150.....	6
<i>Wells v. Marina City Properties, Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 781	8
<i>Westamerica Bank v. MBG Industries, Inc.</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 109	9

Statutes

United States Code

Title 28, section 1292.....	5, 21
-----------------------------	-------

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 128	16
Section 335.1	10
Section 337.15	11
Section 340	10
Section 340.1	11
Section 348	11
Section 352	11
Section 473	17
Section 581	5, 9, 16
Section 904.1	5

Family Code

Section 2025	5
--------------------	---

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 54.....	5, 18, 21
--------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Rules

California Rules of Court	
Rule 5.180	5
Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 54(b)	5
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 9.120	5
Rule 9.125	5
Illinois Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 304	5

Other Authorities

Judicial Council, 2012 Court Statistics Report	5
Judicial Council, 2006 Court Statistics Report	5
Minutes of Fall 2011 Meeting of the Civil Rules Advisory Committee (Nov. 7-8, 2011)	15
Minutes of Fall 2008 Meeting of Advisory Committee on Appellate Rules (Nov. 13-14, 2008)	3, 14
Minutes of Spring 2011 Meeting of Advisory Committee on Appellate Rules (Apr. 6-7, 2011)	21
Minutes of Spring 2009 Meeting of Advisory Committee on Appellate Rules (Apr. 16-17, 2009)	18
Schackmann & Pickens, The Finality Trap: Accidentally Losing Your Right to Appeal (Part I) (2002) 58 J. Mo. B. 78	3, 8, 15
Schackmann & Pickens, The Finality Trap: Accidentally Losing Your Right to Appeal (Part II) (2002) 58 J. Mo. B. 138	2, 15
Struble, An Early Roll of the Dice: Appeal Under Conditional Finality in Federal Court (2012) 50 Hous.L.Rev. 221	3, 4, 19, 21
